Problem Loans JSC (the “FPL bonds”) reflected under the caption “Placements and

loans with banks and other financial institutions” as at 31 December 2019. During the

year ended 31 December 2020 KSF JSC made a reliable assessment of the fair value

of the FPL bonds as at the acquisition date and allowance for expected credit losses

as at the reporting date. Except for the fair value adjustment of the FPL bonds, KSF

JSC determined that the FPL bonds, which were purchased in 2018, were impaired

and classified them as Stage 3 financial instruments for the year ended 31 December

2019. This classification resulted in the recognition of expenses for allowance for

expected credit losses and the adjustments for the expenses on rehabilitation of the

banking sector and the economy for the year ended 31 December 2019, and also the

adjustments for the deferred tax assets as at 31 December 2019.

The following table summarises the impact of changes on the consolidated

financial statements as at 31 December 2019 and for the year then ended:

’000 KZT

As previously

reported

Impact of

restatement  As restated

Consolidated statement of financial

position as at 31 December 2019

ASSETS

Placements and loans with banks and

other financial institutions 2,625,632,201 (44,871,109) 2,580,761,092

Deferred tax assets 248,828,889 (14,484,278) 234,344,611

Total assets 15,390,903,674 (59,355,387) 15,331,548,287

Equity

Accumulated losses (2,125,175,181) (59,355,387) (2,184,530,568)

Total equity attributable to equity

holders of the National Bank 3,300,700,485 (59,355,387) 3,241,345,098

Total equity 3,301,904,850 (59,355,387) 3,242,549,463

34

NATIONAL BANK OF THE REPUBLIC OF KAZAKHSTAN

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE

YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION, CONTINUED

(e) Adjustments for prior period, continued

’000 KZT

As previously

 reported

Impact of

restatement As restated

Consolidated statement of profit or

loss for the year ended 31 December

2019

Expenses on rehabilitation of the

banking sector and the economy (723,769,952) 71,031,539 (652,738,413)

Operating expenses (655,176,721) 71,031,539 (584,145,182)

Allowance for expected credit losses (128,324,541) (115,902,648) (244,227,189)

Loss before income tax (853,841,623) (44,871,109) (898,712,732)

Income tax benefit 135,410,044 (14,484,278) 120,925,766

Loss for the year (718,431,579) (59,355,387) (777,786,966)

Loss attributable to equity holders of

the National Bank (718,608,185) (59,355,387) (777,963,572)

Consolidated statement of

comprehensive income

for the year ended 31 December

2019

Loss for the year (718,431,579) (59,355,387) (777,786,966)

Total comprehensive income for the

year 435,394,355 (59,355,387) 376,038,968

Total income attributable to equity

holders of the National Bank 435,217,749 (59,355,387) 375,862,362

Consolidated statement of cash flows

for the year ended 31 December

2019

Loss before income tax (853,841,623) (44,871,109) (898,712,732)

Adjustments for:

Allowance for expected credit losses 128,285,939 115,902,648 244,188,587

Cash used in operating activities

before changes in operating assets

and liabilities (495,189,994) 71,031,539 (424,158,455)

Increase/(decrease) in operating

liabilities

Placements and loans with banks and

other financial institutions 560,341,002 (71,031,539) 489,309,463

35

NATIONAL BANK OF THE REPUBLIC OF KAZAKHSTAN

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE

YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The National Bank has consistently applied the following accounting policies

to all periods presented in these consolidated financial statements.

(a) Basis of consolidation

(i) Subsidiaries

Subsidiaries are investees controlled by the National Bank. The National Bank

controls an investee when it is exposed to, or has rights to, variable returns from its

involvement with the investee and has the ability to affect those returns through its

[…]

the current economic conditions in Kazakhstan, fluctuation of exchange rate by 20%

is a realistic movement in KZT exchange rates against US Dollar. This is the

sensitivity rate used in the National Bank when reporting foreign currency risk

internally to key management personnel of the National Bank and represents

management’s assessment of the possible change in foreign currency exchange rates.

The sensitivity analysis includes only amounts in foreign currency as of the end of the

period and adjusts their translation for appreciation and depreciation in currency rates

as at 31 December 2020.

A weakening of the KZT, as indicated below, against the following currencies

at 31 December 2020 and 2019, would have increased (decreased) equity by the

amounts shown below. This analysis is based on foreign currency exchange rate

variances that the National Bank considered to be reasonably possible at the end of

the reporting period. The given level of sensitivity is used within the National Bank

for preparation of report on currency risk to the key management of the National Bank.

The analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain

constant.

 Equity

KZT’000

 Equity

KZT’000

 2020  2019

 (+20% / -20%)  (+20% / -20%)

Appreciation of USD against KZT  64,875,056  76,230,501

Depreciation of USD against KZT  (64,875,056)  (76,230,501)

Appreciation of EUR against KZT  66,664,122  62,119,412

Depreciation of EUR against KZT  (66,664,122)  (62,119,412)

Appreciation of Troy ounce of gold against KZT 1,989,253,934  1,446,028,118

Depreciation of Troy ounce of gold against KZT  (1,989,253,934)  (1,446,028,118)

Appreciation of JPY against KZT  6,826,013  7,695,579

Depreciation of JPY against KZT  (6,826,013)  (7,695,579)

Appreciation of GBP against KZT  24,232,160  21,420,801

Depreciation of GBP against KZT  (24,232,160)  (21,420,801)

Appreciation of SDR against KZT  24,758,295  21,543,323

Depreciation of SDR against KZT  (24,758,295)  (21,543,323)

Appreciation of other currencies against KZT  49,560,230  36,470,511

Depreciation of other currencies against KZT  (49,560,230)  (36,470,511)

139

NATIONAL BANK OF THE REPUBLIC OF KAZAKHSTAN

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020

37. RISK MANAGEMENT, CONTINUED

Market risk, continued

Currency risk, continued

Limitations of sensitivity analysis

The above tables demonstrate the effect of a change of value of fixed-income

financial instruments in a key assumption for change in tenge exchange rate, while

other assumptions remain unchanged. In reality, a correlation may exist between the

factors, for which the assumption is made, and other factors not accounted for in the

[…]

smaller impacts should not be interpolated or extrapolated from these results.

Other limitations of the sensitivity analysis include application of hypothetical

movements in the market with the purpose of disclosure of the potential risks, which

represent only expectations of the National Bank of the future changes in the market

which cannot be predicted with sufficient level of assurance. A further limitation is

the assumption that all interest rates change identically.

Other price risk

Other price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial

instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices (other than those arising

from interest rate risk or currency risk), whether those changes are caused by factors

specific to the individual financial instrument or its issuer, or factors affecting all

similar financial instruments traded in the market. Other price risk arises when the

National Bank takes a long or short position in a financial instrument.

An analysis of sensitivity of net profit or loss and equity to changes in securities

prices (based on positions existing as at 31 December 2020 and 2019 and a simplified

scenario of a 10% change in all securities prices) is as follows:

 2020  2019

Profit

or loss

KZT’000

Equity

KZT’000

Profit

or loss

KZT’000

Equity

KZT’000

10% increase in

securities prices  63,252,523  75,549,603  36,639,102  76,952,615

10% decrease in

securities prices (63,252,523)  (75,549,603)  (36,639,102)  (76,952,615)

140

NATIONAL BANK OF THE REPUBLIC OF KAZAKHSTAN

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020

37. RISK MANAGEMENT, CONTINUED

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the National Bank if a customer, emitter

and/or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations.

The National Bank has policies and procedures for the management of credit

exposures (both for recognised financial assets and unrecognised contractual

commitments), including guidelines to limit portfolio concentration and